
 

1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

19 February 2021 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the CABINET will be held as a Teams – 
Live Event on Monday 1 March 2021 at 11.00 am when the following business will be 
transacted.   
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-
Smith, Democratic Services Officer on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at 
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Cabinet Membership: 
 
T J Bartlett Leader of the Council 
N J Collor Portfolio Holder for Transport, Licensing and Community 
M J Holloway Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 

Inward Investment and Tourism 
N S Kenton Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory Services 
D P Murphy Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health 
O C de R Richardson Portfolio Holder for Environment and Corporate Property 
C A Vinson Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance and Digital 

 
AGENDA 
 

1    APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 4) 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

3    RECORD OF DECISIONS (Pages 5-13) 
 

 The decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 February 2021 numbered 
CAB 80 to CAB 92 (inclusive) are attached. 
 

4 ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR OTHER 
COMMITTEES   
 

 To consider any issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny or other Committees not 
specifically detailed elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

a  FLOODING IN DEAL (Page 14) 
 

 To consider the attached recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

b   COUNCIL BUDGET 2021/22 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2021/22-
2024/25 (Page 15) 
 

 To consider the attached recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

 

BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK - KEY DECISIONS  

5   COUNCIL BUDGET 2021/22 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2021/22-
2024/25   
 

 To consider the report of the Head of Finance and Investment (to follow). 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance and Digital 
 

 

EXECUTIVE - NON-KEY DECISIONS  

6   PERFORMANCE REPORT - THIRD QUARTER 2020/21   
 

 To consider the report of the Head of Leadership Support (to follow). 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance and Digital 
 

7   HOUSING STOCK COMPLIANCE (Pages 16-21) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Operations and 
Commercial). 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health 
 

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Page 22) 
 

 The recommendation is attached. 
 
MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 



 

3 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
 

 

EXECUTIVE - KEY DECISIONS  

9   FUTURE OF CO-INNOVATION CENTRE (FORMER CO-OP STORE), CASTLE 
STREET, DOVER   
 

 To consider the report of the Head of Inward Investment and Tourism (to follow). 
 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holders for Inward Investment & Tourism and Environment  
                        & Corporate Property  
 

 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

 The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 have changed the basis of the public’s legal right to attend meetings. This 
means the public now has the right to hear
[...]
 relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

4

Agenda Item No 2



 Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held remotely on Monday, 1 
February 2021 at 11.00 am 

 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T J Bartlett 

 
Councillors:  N J Collor 

M J Holloway 
N S Kenton 
D P Murphy 
O C de R Richardson 
C A Vinson 

  
Officers: Chief Executive 

Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) 
Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) 
Head of Assets and Building Control 
Head of Commercial Services 
Head of Finance and Investment 
Head of Governance 
Natural Environment Manager 
Transport and Parking Services Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule. 
 

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 3



 

 

Record of Decisions: Executive Functions 
 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 80 
1.02.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 February 2021 

APOLOGIES 
 
It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.   
 
 
 

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence. 
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 81 
1.02.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 February 2021 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest. 
 

 

 

6



 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 82 
1.02.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 February 2021 

RECORD OF DECISIONS 
 
It was agreed that the decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 
January 2021, as detailed in decision numbers CAB 64 to CAB 79, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

None. Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 11 January 
2021. 
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 83 
1.02.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 February 2021 

FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22 
 
It was agreed: 
 

(a) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s endorsement of 
Cabinet decision CAB 72, made at its meeting held on 18 January 
2021 (Minute No 77), be acknowledged. 

 
(b) That Cabinet decision CAB 72 be reaffirmed.  

 
 
 

None. At its meeting held 
on 18 January 
2021, the Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 72 of 
11 January 2021 
and made no 
additional 
recommendations. 
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 

7



 

 

consultees (if any) 

CAB 84 
1.02.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 February 2021 

ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT SERVICE DELIVERY 
 
It was agreed: 
 

(a) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations 
(a) and (b), made at its meeting held on 18 January 2021 (Minute 
No 78), be rejected, noting the following: 
 

 Some of the data requested are included in the Council’s 
quarterly Performance Reports;  

 Service is broadly cost neutral save for court costs; 

 Approximate annual income of £10,000 is re-invested into 
the service to provide additional signage, etc; 

 Providing the service in-house has been tried and was  
unsuccessful. 

 
(b) That Cabinet decision CAB 73 be reaffirmed.  

 
 
 

To accept the 
recom-
mendations. 

At its meeting held 
on 18 January 
2021, the Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 
considered  
Cabinet decision 
CAB 73 of 11 
January 2021 and 
made 
recommendations. 
 
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 85  
1.02.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA FOR THE INVESTIGATION OF CRIMINAL 
OFFENCES 
 
It was agreed: 
 

(a) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s recommendation, 
made at its meeting held on 18 January 2021 (Minute No 79), be 
rejected.   
 

(b) That Cabinet decision CAB 76 be reaffirmed. 
  

To accept the 
recommendation. 

At its meeting held 
on 18 January 
2021, the Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 
considered  
Cabinet decision 
CAB 76 of 11 
January 2021 and 
made 
recommendations. 

 

 

8



 

 

Date 
9 February 2021 

 
 
 

 
 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 86  
1.02.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 February 2021 

CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 
 
It was agreed: 
 

(a) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s endorsement of 
Cabinet decision CAB 74, made at its meeting held on 18 January 
2021 (Minute No 81), be acknowledged. 

 
(b) That Cabinet decision CAB 74 be reaffirmed.  

 
 
 

None. At its meeting held 
on 18 January 
2021, the Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 74 of 
11 January 2021 
and made no 
additional 
recommendations. 
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 87  
1.02.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

KENT AND MEDWAY ENERGY AND LOW EMISSIONS STRATEGY 
 
It was agreed: 
 

(a) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s endorsement of 
Cabinet decision CAB 75, made at its meeting held on 18 January 
2021 (Minute No 82), be acknowledged. 

 
(b) That Cabinet decision CAB 75 be reaffirmed.  

 
 
 

None. At its meeting held 
on 18 January 
2021, the Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 75 of 
11 January 2021 
and made no 
additional 
recommendations. 
 

 

 

9



 

 

9 February 2021  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 88 
1.02.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 February 2021 

COUNCIL BUDGET 2021/22 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
2021/22-2024/25 
 
(a) It was agreed:  
 

(i)       That the General Fund Revenue Budget, the Capital and 
Special Projects Programmes, the Housing Revenue Account 
budget and the content of the Medium-Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP), as proposed in Appendix 3 of the report, be 
forwarded to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration.  
 

(ii)       That the draft budget be placed on the Council’s website for 
comments.  

 
(iii)       That it be noted that the remaining annexes, including the 

Council Tax Resolution and Treasury Management, 
Investment and Capital Strategies, will be added to the MTFP 
and other minor adjustments made before being presented to 
Council in March. 

 
 
 

None. The Medium-Term 
Financial Plan 
(MTFP) is the 
Council’s key 
financial planning 
tool and underpins 
the Council’s 
financial planning 
strategy and 
corporate planning 
process.  
 
Cabinet approval is 
required for the 
2021/22 budget 
and MTFP before 
final approval by 
Council on 3 March 
2021. The 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
is due to scrutinise 
the budget at its 
meeting to be held 
on 8 February 
2021.  
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

10



 

 

CAB 89 
1.02.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 February 2021 

REVIEW OF ON AND OFF-STREET PARKING CHARGES 
 
It was agreed: 
 

(a) That the outcome of the annual review of parking charges be 
noted. 

 

(b) That the proposed parking charge options set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report be approved, subject to the proposed resident permit 
charges being reviewed to ensure consistency across all zones in 
respect of charges based on vehicle emissions.  

 

(c) That the Transport and Parking Services Manager or Head of 
Commercial Services be authorised, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Transport, Licensing and Community, to take 
all necessary legal and procedural processes to give effect to the 
agreed recommendations as set out in Appendix 1, including the 
giving of notices and the making or amendment or any orders 
under the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984. 

 

Not to amend the 
report recom-
mendations. 

It was agreed in 
2011 that the 
Council’s on-street 
and off-street 
p
[...]
Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 91  
1.02.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 February 2021 

'MANAGING PARTNER' AGREEMENT WITH LAND TRUST - A WHITE 
CLIFFS COUNTRYSIDE PARTNERSHIP PROJECT 
 
It was agreed that entering into a 10-year ‘Managing Partner’ agreement 
with the Land Trust for its estate at Fort Burgoyne, Dover be approved. 
 
 
 

None. Following an 
approach from the 
Land Trust, it is 
proposed that the 
White Cliffs 
Countryside 
Partnership takes 
on a greater role in 
the management of 
the Fort Burgoyne 
estate by entering 
into a 10-year 
agreement. 
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 

12



 

 

consultees (if any) 

CAB 92 
1.02.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 February 2021 

HOUSING STOCK COMPLIANCE 
 
It was agreed that the contents of the report which relates to statutory 
Health and Safety compliance matters associated with managing the 
Council’s housing stock, as well as the actions being taken to verify the 
accuracy of compliance data, be noted.  
 
 
 

None.  To update Cabinet 
on the current 
position in relation 
to the compliance 
status of the 
Council’s housing 
stock. 
 

 

 

 
The meeting ended at 12.04 pm. 

13



 

 

ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
OR OTHER COMMITTEES 

 
 

FLOODING IN DEAL 
 

Responsibility: 
 
Leader of the Council  
 

Report of:             Not applicable  
 
 
Decision Route 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 8 February 2021 Minute No 92 

Cabinet 1 March 2021  

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Recommendation 
 
A representative from Southern Water was invited to attend a meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 8 February 2021 in order to answer questions about 
flooding problems in Deal.   The Committee resolved as follows:  
                

That it be recommended to the Cabinet that a series of meetings be held with 
Southern Water with the objective of finding a solution to the issues in Deal. 

 

14

Agenda Item No 4



 

 

ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
OR OTHER COMMITTEES 

 
 

COUNCIL BUDGET 2021/22 AND  
MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2021/22–2024/25 

 

Responsibility: 
 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance and Digital  
 

Report of:             Head of Finance and Investment  
 
 
Decision Route 
 
 

Cabinet 1 February 2021 CAB 88 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 8 February 2021 Minute No 95 

Cabinet 1 March 2021  

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Recommendations 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held on 8 February 2021, 
endorsed Cabinet decision CAB 88 as follows:  
                

(i) That the General Fund Revenue Budget, the Capital and 
Special Projects Programmes, the Housing Revenue 
Account budget and the content of the Medium-Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP), as proposed in Appendix 3 of the 
report, be forwarded to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for consideration.  
 

(ii) That the draft budget be placed on the Council’s website for 
comments.  
 

(iii) That it be noted that the remaining annexes, including the 
Council Tax Resolution and Treasury Management, 
Investment and Capital Strategies, will be added to the MTFP 
and other minor adjustments made before being presented to 
Council in March. 

 
 

15

Agenda Item No 5



Dover District Council 

Subject: HOUSING STOCK COMPLIANCE  

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 1 March 2021 

Report of: Roger Walton, Strategic Director (Operations and 
Commercial) 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Derek Murphy, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Health 

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision  

Classification: Unrestricted  

Purpose of the report: To update Cabinet on the current position in relation to the 
compliance status of the Council’s housing stock. 

Recommendation: 1. That Cabinet notes the contents of this report which 
relates to statutory Health & Safety compliance matters 
associated with managing the housing stock, as well as 
the actions being taken to verify the accuracy of 
compliance data.   

1.   Summary 

1.1 This is the fifth monthly compliance report since the housing service reverted to the 
direct control of Dover District Council from East Kent Housing on 1st October 2020 
The report outlines: progress towards creating the requisite reliable compliance 
management and reporting framework and reporting performance based on this 
verified data. The Council’s digital team has started working with the Assets & 
Building Control team on the upgrade of the SAM database, which will become 
Dover’s central tool for compliance management. 

1.2 The report draws attention to the features and constraints of the reporting system in 
order that members have a deeper understanding of the significance of the data 
being reported.  In particular, the reporting figures can only indicate performance at 
a specific moment in time. Compliance is dynamic because individual certificates 
expire, necessitating retesting and possibly remedial actions 

1.3 In all of the sixteen information streams the accuracy of the data has now been 
verified.  

1.4 The verified performance data, accurate at 5th February 2021. Appendix 1 gives 
details of the verification status and performance figures for each distinct area of 
compliance. When reporting in January officers alerted members to the fact that 
anecdotally contractors were starting to struggle to undertake surveys and any 
subsequent remedial actions. Performance figures this month are starting to reflect 
those difficulties, most noticeably in relation to the contractors undertaking fire risk 
assessments where there has been a 9% drop to 87%. Members can however take 
comfort in the fact that the reduction in pe
[...]


Properties with Smoke Detectors

4325  4325 2132 2193 Not Verified Not Verified 49.29%

Data now verified and on SAM data base

Fire Alarms tested 

260 330 213 117 116 1 100% 99.15% 99.15%

Waiting for alarm to be handed over to 

contractor PJC for Norman Tailyour 

House 

Communal boilers with valid Landlord 

Gas Safety Record
   20 20 0 100% 100% 100%

Data has been verified

GAS SAFETY

ASBESTOS

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

FIRE RISK ASSESSMENTS 

EMERGENCY LIGHTING

SMOKE DETECTORS 

FIRE ALARMS

20



Compliance  Workstream
Total Stock 

/ Blocks

Total incl 

Sub 

Block 

Stock / 

Blocks Not 

Applicable

Stock / 

Blocks 

Applicable

Number 

Compliant

Current 

Number Non-

Compliant

QTR 2 % 

Compliant 

September

QTR 3 % 

Compliant 

December

% Compliant 

January
Direction of Travel

Domestic properties with an Landlord 

Gas Safety Record 4322 308 4014 4012 2 99.90% 99.97% 99.95%

2 property without Landlord Gas Safety 

Record, legal action being taken

ALL Heating Non Gas Safety Record Compliance

4322  4014 308 200 108 62% 64.82% 64.94%

Data has been verified and stock 

numbers adjusted to reflect those owned 

and not requiring a Landlord Gas Safety 

Record

Communal passanger lifts
260 255  

6 lifts (5 

locations)
6 0 100% 100% 100%

Data on Insurance Contract Portal

Legionella Risk Assessments required 260 330 292 38 38 0 Not Verified 100% 100%

Works arising  Not Verified 249 233

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

260 252 8 8 0 100.00% 100.00%

All serviced but one removed at 

Lancaster House as no longer required

PORTABLE APPLIANCE TESTING
260 253 7 7 0 100% 100%

All certificates on file, data on Tracker 

Spradsheet

NON GAS Properties

LEGIONELLA 

LIFT INSTALLATIOINS

21



 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 NON-KEY DECISION EXECUTIVE 
 
 CABINET – 1 MARCH 2021 
 
 
 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Recommendation 
 
 That, in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 

Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act set out below: 

 
Item Report 
 
 
Future of Co-Innovation Centre (Former 
Co-op Store), Castle Street, Dover 

Paragraph 
Exempt 

 
3 

 

Reason 
 
 
Information relating to 
the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that 
information)  

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

 

22

Agenda Item No 9


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Record of Decisions
	Minutes

	4 Flooding in Deal
	5 Council Budget 2021/22 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 2021/22-2024/25
	8 Housing Stock Compliance
	Housing Compliance Appendix

	9 Exclusion of the Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held remotely on Monday, 1 
March 2021 at 11.00 am 

 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T J Bartlett 

 
Councillors: N J Collor 

M J Holloway 
N S Kenton 
D P Murphy 
O C de R Richardson 
C A Vinson 

  
Officers: Chief Executive 

Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) 
Head of Assets and Building Control 
Head of Finance and Investment 
Head of Governance 
Head of Inward Investment and Tourism 
Head of Leadership Support 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule. 
 



 

 

Record of Decisions: Executive Functions 
 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 93  
01.03.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 March 2021 

APOLOGIES 
 
It was noted that there were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence. 
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 94  
01.03.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 March 2021 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest. 
 

 

 



 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 95  
01.03.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 March 2021 

RECORD OF DECISIONS 
 
It was agreed that the decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 
February 2021, as detailed in decision numbers CAB 80 to CAB 92, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

None. Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 1 February 
2021. 
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 96  
01.03.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 March 2021 

FLOODING IN DEAL 
 
It was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendation, made at its meeting held on 6 February 2021 (Minute 
No 92), be accepted, as follows: 
 

That a series of meetings be held with Southern Water, with the 
objective of finding a solution to the issues in Deal. 

 
 
 

None. Southern Water 
was invited to 
attend the meeting 
of the Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 
8 February 2021 in 
order to answer 
Members’ 
questions about 
flooding problems 
in Deal.   

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 



 

 

consultees (if any) 

CAB 97  
01.03.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
  
Implementation 
Date 
9 March 2021 
 

COUNCIL BUDGET 2021/22 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
2021/22-2024/25 
 
It was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s endorsement 
of Cabinet decision CAB 88, made at its meeting held on 8 February 
(Minute No 95), be acknowledged. 
 
 
 

None. At its meeting held 
on 8 February 
2021, the Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 88 of 
1 February 2021 
and made no 
additional 
recommendations. 
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 98  
01.03.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes  
 
Call-in to apply 
(a) Yes 
(b) No 
 
Implementation 
Date 
(a) 9 March 2021 
(b) 4 March 2021 

COUNCIL BUDGET 2021/22 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
2021/22-2024/25 
 
(a) It was agreed:  
 

(i)      That the Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) be 
authorised, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance and Digital, to 
administer funding for local businesses and families as 
intended by Government. 
 

(ii)       That, subject to Council approving the 2021/22 budget, the 
grants to organisations, as set out at Annex 9 of the report, be 
approved as follows:  
 
Grants to Concessionary Rentals 2021/22 - £37,580 
Various grants towards rentals/lease charges: 

None.  The Medium-Term 
Financial Plan 
(MTFP) is the 
Council’s key 
financial planning 
tool and underpins 
the Council’s 
financial planning 
strategy and 
corporate planning 
process. The 
MTFP 2021/22 -
2024/25 
incorporates the 
General Fund 
Revenue Budget, 
the Housing 

 

 



 

 

 
Sandwich Tennis Club - £50 
Aylesham Parish Council - £75 
Dover Bowling Club - £225 
Victoria Park Bowling Club - £355 
Aylesham Parish Council - £150 
Dover Rugby Football Club - £1,225 
Dover Rugby Football Club - £1,750 
Dover Athletic Football Club - £2,500 
Dover Athletic Football Club - £8,000 
Dover Citizens’ Advice Bureau - £10,000 
Deal Citizens’ Advice Bureau - £10,000 
Cross Links - £3,250 
 
Financial Assistance Payments to Other Outside Bodies:  
 
Your Leisure - £100,350  
Agreed budget for Tides Leisure Centre 
 
Pegasus Playscheme - £1,500  
Provision of a playscheme for children with disabilities  
 
Age Concern - £1,500  
Provision of area office services  
 
Kent County Council - £3,000 
Contribution to Sports Partnership  
 
Gazen Salts Nature Reserve - £4,500  
To assist in managing and maintaining the reserve 
 
Sandwich Town Cricket Club - £16,000 
To assist the club in defraying its expenditure in managing, 
maintaining and improving the recreation grounds at The 
Butts and Gazen Salts 

Revenue Account 
Budget and the 
Capital and 
Revenue Projects 
Programmes. 
Cabinet approval is 
required for the 
2021/22 budget 
and MTFP before 
final approval by 
Council on 3 March 
2021. 
 



 

 

 
Dover Outreach Centre - £10,000  
Grant towards Winter Shelter costs 
 
Dover Rugby Club - £12,000  
For ground maintenance at Crabble Athletic Ground 
 
Victoria Bowls - £1,000  
Contribution to running expenses of the club  
 
Dover Bowling Club - £4,000 
Grant towards ground maintenance at Dover Bowling Green.  
 
Dover Citizens’ Advice Bureau - £102,000  
Core funding grant including £10,000 from Housing Revenue 
Account, plus £3,500 service charge contribution and £1,500 
for other potential services 
 
Neighbourhood Forums - £22,500  
Grant to support voluntary and community organisations 
 
Deal Town Council - £5,000  
Astor Theatre grant  
 
Action with Communities in Rural Kent - £3,500  
Contribution to rural housing 
 

(iii)      That, subject to Council’s approval of the Capital and Project 
Programme, the refuse and recycling vehicle capital project 
be approved. 

 
(iv)       That the various Cabinet recommendations produced at the 

end of the sections within the Budget and Medium-Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP), summarised in Annex 10 to Appendix 
1 of the report, be approved. 



 

 

 
(b) It was agreed that it be recommended to Council:  

 
i) That the General Fund Revenue budget, the Capital and 
Special Projects Programmes, the Housing Revenue Account 
budget, the Council Tax Resolution and the content of the 
MTFP be approved.  
 
(ii) That the Strategic Director (Corporate Resources), in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, Governance and Digital, be authorised to: 
 
Draw on the Council’s earmarked reserves to fund the 
2021/22 budget as required; 
 
Apply new burdens funding as intended by Government; 
 
Take any surplus 2020/21 new burdens funding and ‘non-
earmarked’ funding into earmarked reserves to support the 
General Fund budget and to apply them in 2021/22.  
 
(iii) That a Council Tax increase of 2.6% for Dover District 
Council (DDC) purposes be approved, resulting in an increase 
on Band D properties of £4.95 per year and an annual DDC 
Council Tax of £197.19. 
 
(iv) To note that it is the view of the Strategic Director 
(Corporate Resources) & Section 151 Officer, having due 
regard to the circumstances and the range of uncertainties, 
that the budget has been prepared in an appropriate and 
prudent manner and that, as far as can be determined, and 
based upon the information available at the time of producing 
the report, the estimates are robust and the resources are 
adequate for the Council’s spending plans in 2021/22. 
 



 

 

(v) That the various Council recommendations at the end of 
the sections within the attached Budget and MTFP, 
summarised in Annex 10 to Appendix 1 of the report, be 
approved. 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 99 
01.03.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 March 2021 

PERFORMANCE REPORT - THIRD QUARTER 2020/21 
 
It was agreed that the Council’s Performance Report and Actions for the 
Third Quarter 2020/21 be noted. 
 
 
 

None. Monitoring the 
Council’s 
performance 
against key 
objectives is 
essential to the 
achievement of 
those aims and 
objectives. The 
Performance 
Report provides a 
summary of the 
Council’s 
performance for the 
nine months to 31 
December 2020. 
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 100 
01.03.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  

HOUSING STOCK COMPLIANCE 
 
It was agreed that the contents of the report, which relates to statutory 
Health & Safety compliance matters associated with managing the 
housing stock, as well as the actions being taken to verify the accuracy of 
the compliance data, be approved. 

None. To update Cabinet 
on the current 
position in relation 
to the compliance 
status of the 
Council’s housing 

 

 



 

 

 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 March 2021 

 
 
 

stock. 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 101 
01.03.21 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
Immediate 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
That, in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the press and the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

None.  
 

 

 

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 

Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 102 
01.03.21 
Exempt 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes  
 
Call-in to apply 

FUTURE OF CO-INNOVATION CENTRE (FORMER CO-OP STORE), 
CASTLE STREET, DOVER 
 
It was agreed: 
 

(a) That the lease arrangements for the Co-Innovation site should not 
be continued beyond 22 August 2021. 

 

None.  Since December 
2018 the former 
Co-op store at 
Castle Street, 
Dover has been 
used on a 
temporary basis for 
community and 

 

 



 

 

Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
9 March 2021 

(b) That the Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) be 
authorised to invite tenders and award a contract for the 
demolition of the building. 
 

(c) That market opportunities and expressions of interest for the 
permanent use of the site be considered; and 
 

(d) Arrangements for an interim use of the cleared site pending a 
permanent use be prepared, should this be necessary. 

 
 
 

business start-up 
projects.  
 
Approval is now 
sought from 
Cabinet to end the 
current lease 
arrangements and 
commence 
procedures for the 
demolition of the 
building and finding 
a permanent, 
commercially 
beneficial use for 
the site as 
envisaged when it 
was acquired.     
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.37 am. 


